IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

TYLER DIVISION

IN RE: §

§ CASE NO. 96-62628
RICKEY McCURLEY § _ '
AND §
CATHY LEE McCURLEY §

§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTORS §

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION,
AND REPORT OF PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Bob Anderson, Trustee of the estate of the above-named Debtor(s), certifies to the Court and
United States Trustee that the trustee has faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties of the office of the
trustee, that the trustee has examined all proofs of claim as appropriate under the proposed distribution,
and that the proposed distribution attached hereto is proper and consistent with the law and rules of the
court. The trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth herein and states that they are
reasonable and proper.

Therefore, the trustee requests that the Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report
q p P

of Proposed Distribution be approved. / ;

Trustee

Date: /Z’ /0‘)?7

S s sk sk sfe s sk sfe she sk 3 e sk sk sfe de sk s she sk she sfe sk she she ke e sk s e she Sk e s sfe sk o she e sk she ke ke sfe sk s she sk Sk sk e Sk she sk sfe e sk ske sk sk sfe sk sk sfe she sk sk ek sk

REVIEWED BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

I have reviewed the Trustee's Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of
Proposed Distribution.

United States Trustee

7

Date: AR By: // L//[

B



SCHEDULE A-1

FINAL ACCOUNT AS OF: 12/10/99

A.

RECEIPTS

DISBURSEMENTS

(1)  Secured Creditors

2) Administrative Expenses
(3)  Priority Creditors

4)  Other

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

BALANCE ON HAND

$9,076.33

585.39
3,710.80
0.00

0.00

>
=
[\
\O
S
[—l
Nl

&5
EAN
~J
(o]

IV_O
ey
FiN




%08

i
i

%000

a3zxuNIISNN HOd
G3"3A0D3Y INIDOYAd

%0 %0¢€ %0¢

|

i
|
]
r

|
|
!
i
|
|
I
|
m

00°'0

divd

SWIVTIO A31NOASNN

66'001‘0¢E

aamomv
SIWIVTO A3dNI23SNN

%0L %0
Ll %000 000 (013 "'H0.1830 O1 NYNLIHHIHLO
| | | %000 000 alvd SWiv10 a34no3sNN
Lol %000 000 , QIvd SWIVIO ALIMOIYd
| — %Sv'9 6£'68S 4 aivd SWIV1O a34No3s
%8G04 $8'656 $1S00 ¥31LdVHO HOIdd
. %00°0 000 (043 'SIXVLISISNIAAXT ALV1ST
. %000 000 S1S00 18N0D
%88 0¥ 08°0LL'E $334 TYNOISSI40¥d ¥3AHLO
%000 000 S334 AINHOLLY ¥IHLO
%00°0 000 SISNIAJXT TWNOISSAHIOYd SINYIA
%000 000 ﬁ $334 TVNOISSTH0Hd SIS
%EY'ET 99'Z91'C : SISNIAXT S3FLSNHL
%97 81 €9'.59'} NOISSINIWOD S.331SNyL
'SISNIAX3I 31V.1S3
%00°001 £€'90'6$ 'S1d13039 WVLOL
‘IWOONI 31V1S3
00-¥0-10 ‘a3A0YddY 1SN 3iva
82929-96 ‘HIGWNN ISV
AHLVD/AINOIE ‘AT TN ‘IWVN 3SVD
‘SLNIWWOD
NOSYIANV -231SNAL

ANYWIAINS JASVI 1HOd3Y TVNI4 S.331SNdL

g s e



FUS'A NV LG'LL 6661/0L/21 paluld

T T -1 T yFr—— Y Y ] — == = ——— — — T T T T T T T

v4d 000 000 00°000'Z1 dmyold uoj. e/ boq 2961 | 9L
\ . ‘ | '9je}ST O} anjeA ou - 9jqijoa}jod Jou
pawaap 98jsniy "sanpayog ut Buysy {1Iey8p - sjenplapul
(g) uo sxo8YD 4SN pue ‘Juswbpnr jo 1VeNSAY (¥)
V4 000 000 90°0¥L'ch $¥29YD 4SN pue juswbpnr jo spoensqy | gy

v oo | 1 w0 Tooo | busies wbiog Awwn iaeneosy snoosy | b |
va oo || a0 fuwowun | buneaiubueq Awwna uois %000 | €h
w4+ Jooo | 1 oo Tumousun 17T acuikodwe sesnods ‘veid uosuod oms | zh |
va 00 I 1 oo | 0o . 6ingsuip ymsoueinsujey | L |
va  Jooo | wa | e  Joes | unbious | o u
) 00 | 00 |oosz . urBousspuszz | 6
\\\\\\\\\\\\ (o Y i S e

V4 000 000 000021 Kamar 8

Y

V4 000 000 00°000°L Buiyiolo L

e —————

v 000 ‘ 000 00'008 ‘ sainold 3 syood | 9

V4 000 oo.o ‘ 000002 mo,c_cw_c._: 4 % SpooD) _u_o:mm:oI G
e ——— ] — ) - e | L L - —_—— e e e —
vd 000 000 000 BOUSWY JO Jueqg mc.xumco |eucsiad v
- _ B e e S R SR S O PR YR
£ 000 000 000 eouBWY JO yueg - m:iomco wmm:_w:m

€
V4 000 ‘ - ‘ B oﬁo.oi R oo oom E B vﬁ a_ﬁ mmnEonEF Bor vmoamEoI 4

Y4 £8'.6 - ‘ ‘ (\Z ‘ oo.o A:v umEmm 1saiay| I

sjossy Buluieway ‘uopueqe (3)¥s5§=va (53800 183410 pue # 394

1O anjeA sso1o aygsy sy ‘uopueqe (e)p55§=vo ‘suonjdwoxg ‘sudr sso sanjea

Hvd) passisiuiuipy Aq paA@oay “pauopueqy ‘agisnuy Ag psujuusieg snjea) psinpeyosun (Auadoad (n) painpayssun puy paInpsyos)
)Aiing jossy spung/ajes Ayedoug anjeA 39N pojewnsy juonad uonduosseq Jessy

9 S 14 € 4 l

66/12/L0 :ajeq Jeg swield 66/0L/2L :Buipugy pouad
86/CL/LL  :9jeq Bunaay (e)Lyc§
() 86/82/60 :(2) payaAuog 10 (3) paji4 Ayied pue Aoy 'Aepnpopn :uwieN ased
uosispuy gog (06¥71€9) :@asnay SYA 8792996  :iaquunN ased
SISB) JASSY
310ddy pue p.aoddy Ayaadoig d)elsqy [enplAlpu]

| abeq ] WLIO




VSA

NV LS'L1 6661/01/Z1 ‘pajuld

L - e "anjen sy} Jo o rm.\oM\mm?\_wmw‘_J\\\scl
YyZ# J@sse ,paindasun, sy} pue Jojgaq Agq paubisse anjea
|
000'051$ 2} JO %B9'6Z BulneOa) gZ# 19sse paindss,
Ay} Yyum ‘Uuonone Je J9SSE SIY) 104 PaAISDaL 901ud sojes
|E10) 3y} uo paseq ejeloid pajedo)e usag sey 10}GaQ
Aq paubisse onjeA 000'0G1$ SUl "OZ# 19SSY SB n,fwywoa
S1 wiejn painoas e sey BuiseaT] ygy Udiym uo Jjasse siy}
JO 8dueleq 8y "88)sni| Ag palalsiuluipe pue ._oB_,,WmD Ag
JE3|D puB 831}, pPauUMO Jasse SIy) Jo uoipod ay) St Siy L
V4 05'8.5'L 00°000'0L 00'G9P'G0L Aojusaul yuswidinbg snouea A
- - _——t . — ] r - )
EY 00005 00°000'v 00°000'% syoey Bunieg | €z
- | R R L e FE R SRR
v 00°00S 00°00SG 00005 awdinb3 800 OsIW 44
- -_—————t——_——— ]
._m«_amo Uoyj >n Pl2y Ual OU pauLIalap 33)sht |
g ‘walsAs auoyd sy} uo U3y B paNPaYos 101G3(J
V4 00°'00% 00°00¥ 00°000°L walsAg suoyd Lz
T W\umwmw 0} ANjeA ON 18UMO
0} 1opualins pue ‘pases; aq o} paulualap saidon
v4d 000 000 00°000°t sulyoepy Adop | 0Ot
o — T T S S
v4 000 000 00°000'vL ueA DWO v661 Gl
v4 000 000 00°000'6 a9%0s8yD pueto dedr vE6L | 8L
V4 o000 000 0C000'c 1aBieyd wey sbpoq G864 Ll
s)assy Buiuieway ‘uopueqe {3)p55§=vq (83800 48410 pue - # Jod
JO @njeA sso19 ajeysg ayy ‘uopueqe (e)ss§=vo ‘suoppdwaxy ‘sual] ssoT ' senfeA
g 4) pasaysiuiwpy Aq paadoay pauopueqy ‘sgysnu | Ag paulusialeg anjep) penpayssufn {Auadoug {n) panpsyosun puy peinpayss)
vb_:u_ jossy spunj/ejes Aaadoug IN[eA }9N pajeuwnysy juonnad uonduosa( }3ssy
9 S 14 € , Z } ,
66/1¢/L0 2)eQ leg swielp , 66/04/21 :Butpuz pousd
86/cL/LL  :9jeq Bunaay (e)Lpe§
(9) 86/82/60 :(9) papaAuoy 1o () papd , AgieD pue Aoy ‘Aepndow :aweN ased
ugsiapuy qog (06¥1€9) :a9sniy SHQ 82929-96 J9qUINN 8sed
SISB) JASSY
110doYy pue pa0d3y A31ddoag ajeysq [enpiarpug
2 abey

[ Wioj



i

LL'SA WV /511 6661/0L/21 ‘PajuLyg
)
(lempy) 6661 ‘g 19qWsoeg  :(¥41) Hoday 1BUL4 JO a3eQ pejosfoiy juasing 0002 "L€ yosew :(¥41) poday [EUl] JO a1eQ pPajoafo.y reniy)
'Spesooid sajes yum pied 6€°G8G¢ Jo saxy; walojen pe - gg/g /1 uo uonsne je pjos (saumxyy ‘Kiojuanui uswdinbs 221jj0) Ajeuosiad 40 sway
‘oueld i st o)1y ‘Hoswny pssnoai iayied sbpnp
:Buiso)y ase) Bunoayy SaIAlOY Jofew
00703 £€€°'920'6$ 00°S26'vL$ 90°515°21¢8 (sanjea umouun Buipnjoxg) s|ejoy sjassy gz
V4 000 000 00°'3eS'vp VC# UO owsy oag/pzy 18ssy jo uoiuod «PaIndag, 9c
V4 000 ‘ ‘ 000 o 000 Sjeozpuesbopz | oz
Sigssy Bulurewsy ‘uopueqe (Oss§=vqg (s1s0p 134310 pue # 39y
$0 anjep ssoug aeysy ayy ‘uopueqe Amvvmmmuc.o ‘suondwexg ‘suay ssan sanjea
Hyq) Palssiunjwpy Aq PaAioday Pauopueqy ‘aaysniy Ag pPauiwisslag anjea) P3Inpayssun (Auradouy (n) P3Inpayosun puy p3|npayog)
Vb_:n_ jassy spunyojeg Apadoay anfea jaN Pajewnsy juonnagyg uondussag jossy
9 S 1 4 € Z I
66/1¢2//0 :9jeQ 1eg swie|n 66/0L/2L “m:_vcm pouad
86/2L/LL ‘o)eq Bunoely (e)Lpec§
(°) 86/82/60 :(2) Pa)aAu0Y 10 (3) pajiy Ayred pue Ayory ‘Aspinoopy ‘aweN asen
uosiapuy gog (06v1LE9) :003sny 1 S4Q 8¢9z9-96 -JaquinN ase)
momﬂmv w@mm<
uhommm pue @hcoum \m.who&c.-.m Owﬂummm —N:@T’_—u:ﬁ
't 8bey

] wioy




LA NV LS'LL 6661/01/21 -Pajuld (s)aouaidjes tossy
61°962'V$ ¥£°050'6$ ! sjejoqns
[ e (s Rl ey SEan bl e e
<Q3aNMVI LSINTING Q
shvely | |0 _ %0booe’L jeBunsodjsaiei|  XMNVENVLIVHNYWISVHOIHL| {1} | 66/1€/80
<SWIV1D a3uN03S> B
86/€2/Z4
paly ajes jo aayoN 48d Ajjeuosiad ssauisng
ve'sviv  Jeeses | |UOSoXejwieloApe 000000-0v-r8ZlOOLOVI# Y| Awnop unuis | €01 | 66/52/80 |
<Q3INAVI LSIYIINI>
eeoees [ o9g i %0006 L e Bunsod jsaiau MNVE NVLLVHNYN 3SYHO 3HL | {1} | 66/0€/L0
| <Q3INyV3I LSIYILINI>
eeecces o8 %0006} JeBupsodisaisiul)  HNVE NVLIVHNYWISVHO3HL| {1} - B6/0€/90 |
<QINYVYI LSIHIINI>| i
ple’s . |&¥e | %0000¢C jebugsodisaisull  HMNVENVLLYHNYWISVHOIHL| {1} | 66/82/50]
<A3INYYI LSIHIUINI>
ggwoe's | ievk %0000°Z e Bunsod jsaisju) MNVE NVLIVHNYW ISVYHO IHL| {1} | 66/0€/t0 |
| <(2 HD) ¥3INOILONV-dX3>
vvesz’s | sezi8c |  |66/91/£ Q03 BEI# IOPIO Jad sesusdxg saevuONOnY | SDMSG UORONY UOSIEMING | 20 | 66/92/¥0 |
<(Z HD) ¥33ANOILONY-S334>
86/9L/€
6£°201'8 69268 Q03 6€L# 19pJ0 Jod uonesusdwoy s esuonony S01AIBG UoIONY UOSIEAA |19 L0l 66/92/¥0
4 <Q3INVI LSTUILNI
v2'000'6 LZS) %0000°2 1e Busod jsasay| MNYE NVLLYHNYW ISVYHO IHL {1} 66/LE/E0
<@3INYV3I LSIHIINI>
l6v86'8 | ) o %0000°Z e Bunsod 1saseiuj SINVE NYLLVHNVYIN 3SVHD 3HL {1} 66/92/20
<ININDINDI-SA3ID0HEd IIvS>
0S'8.5'L$ - ¥2# ‘00G$ - ZT# '00¥$ - LT# '00GS - €2# {ve
05'826'8 05°'8/6'8 'SMOJI04 SE S}9SSY 0} Paled0|ly SPaddold UoHoNY 2o1ueg UoNONY Losiepn lid | ‘€2 ‘22 12} | 66/60/20
v_m_mm IunoJdy $ $ <fM1obajeq sabpai> Wol4 PaAIaDaY [ O] pied #o9Yyn ajeq
1ode Asuop sjuawasIngsiq s1diaooy uonoesuel] jo uonduosag ] {# 9%} ‘sued )
L 9 S 14 g 4 L
V/N :puog ajesedag 66/0L/2L :Buipu3 pouad
(i sseo 1ed) 00°000'00£$ :puog Jaxjuelg G/86/1/-€l  # QI 49Aedxe]l

UNO2VY 13x1e N ASUOW - GO-4/89Y/ /-ZLE

abey

MNVE NVLIVHN
(08¥LE

VYN ISYHD IHL
Q) uosispuy qog

JUNCOOY
:awieN yueg
:@asnuy

AgieD pue Aydiy ‘A_LINDOIN
SHA 879C8-96

P1029Y sjudwasIngsyq puy s3draday yse)

7 W10y

:awep ase)
:laquiny ased




LLI'SA

WV 45:LL 6661/0L/21 ‘palULd

(s)oouasaysl jassy

61'96Z'v$ ££°920'6$ sjuawasingsiq / sydiasay 1IN
00’0 s10)ge( 0] sjuswied ssa7
61'96Z‘Y £€£°910'6 eyoans
v1'08.L'v 000 , Si9jsuel] yueq S$97

00°0$ €£'920°6 £€°9/0'6 STVL101l LNNODOV

000 v1°08Lv unoooe Bujoayo 0y Jeysuel) ‘Jexsew Asuow asol) 99t/ 89¥/ L ZLEH IUNODDY O 66/0L/Z1

<Q3aNMv3a LSIHIINK|

vrossy € | ) %0000Z st ey yseidpuiuenny)  Bupsogewsii| (i  66/0V/e) |

<@3INAVYI LSTHILINI>

8LLLLY B A &L - %0000 e Buisodisaisiu)  %NVE NVLLVHNYWASYHO 3HL] - {1} 66/0¢e/4 L |

<@3NHVv3 LSFHIUINI>

e6%69ly | B . %0000 iebussodisaisiull  MNVE NYLLYHNYWISYHO IHL| {1} | 66/6Z/01 |

] <Q3INHV3I LSTHIALNI>| | ]

20292} 262 %0006°L e Bunsod isaiaiu MNVE NVLIVHNYIN 3SYHO IHL {1} 66/0£/60
Ym_mm JUNOJIDY $ $ <Muobajen 1abpoa> wol4 paAlaoay / o] pled #2940 ayeq
ey feuop sjuawasingsiq sydissay uonoesuel| jo uondiasag 1 {# 94} ‘sued)

L 9 S L4 £ Z 13
V/N :puog ajeiedag 66/0L/21L :Buipu3l pouad
(wuy ases Jad) 00'000'00€$  :puog Idjuelg G/86/1.-€4 # Q) 19fkedxe)

UNO2DY 1oXIB ASUOW - G9-1/891/ /-CLE
MNVE NVLLIVHNYW ISVYHOD JHL

Z obed

(06¥1£9) uosiapuy qog

1JUNQIIY
:aWeN Jueg

:99)8Nd )

7 W0y

AyieD pue o1y ‘Asndon
SHAd 8C9C596

PI1029Y sjudmasangsi(q puy s3diaddy yse)

:owieN ase)d
:1equInN ased




LI'G'A WY 2871 6661701721 ‘PajuULY (s)aouaiain) lossy {}
vL°08.'v$ 61L°962°v$ £€°920'6%
vi°08.Lp 000 000 99-v.189v1.)-Z1¢ # Bupjosyn
00’0 61962 £€€°9.0'6 S9-V.189v1L-ZLE # VINW
Saouejeg Sjuawesingsiq sidiasay SLNNOODOVY TV - i\ AXeX} £€£'9/0'6% : 8leysg jaN
iunoooy 19N JoN
€€°'9/0'6 : sjdieoey JaN
00'0% 00°0% Sjusweasingsiq / sidieoay 13N
e .
000 S10]qaqg 0) Siuswifey :sso
000 000 lejoygng
000 vL°08.' Sigjsuel] yueg 8897
v1'08Lv$ 000 vL°08L% STIVLOL INNODOYV
¥1'08.'% P1L°08.'v 1Unoose Bunjosys oy 18jsuel Jaew Asuow 880D S91r/89Y.1 /21 c# 1unoooy wo.iy 66/01/21
vm_mm unosoy $ $ <MoBajen 18b6pas wol4 pan@say o pleyq #328yn ajeq
Bupjooyy sSjuaswesingsig s)diaosay uolijdoesues] jo uonduasag 1 {# 3o} ‘Suedy
Z 9 S 14 £ Z L
V/IN :puog sjesedag 66/0L/cL  :Bulpuz pousgy
(B eseo ied) 00°000°'00¢$ ‘puog jayuelg S/86/1/-€L :#al Jakedxe]
lunooaoy mc_xowco " 99-v/89¥27-2Z1¢ $junodoy
MNVvg NVLIVHNYW ASYHO 3HL ‘dweN yueg Aged pue ory ‘Aspnoopy :dWweN ssen
(06¥L£9) uosispuy qog ‘@9Isnuy SHA 82929-95 -daquunp ssep
mzcomm muﬂcﬂ-owh:ﬁ_mmﬁ puy mummooom ysen
€. 8bey

Z uLioy




=4

<o prRRUE TCY SERUICES, INC. T0 19832952888 P.@2

.(’

\‘.::7. . {\:-./’!)
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY coﬁ-ﬁ*f S NIy
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS ding Y 25
TYLER DIVISION ; S Ay IR ST
| i icY
IN RE: § AR
§ CASE NO. 96-62628
RICKEY McCURLEY § -
AND § |
CATHY LEE McCURLEY § |
S EOD wap | CHAPTER 7
DEBTORS § L/ Y
1 6 99 |

ORDER ALLOWING COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT Qj F EXPENSES
OF TRUSTEE’S AUCTIONEER, BILL WATSON AUCTION SERVICE

Trustee’s Application for Compensation of Auctioneer and for Rcimbu%sement of Expenses
previously filed in this case, having been presented to the Court, and it appcéiring that notice has
been properly given and no objections have been filed; and that the Ap%plication should be
approved and the compensation and expenses allowed,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND DECREED that compensation in thf(:: amount of $897.85
and reimbursement of expenses in the amount of $2,812.95 incurred by I%ill Watson Auction
Service, for a total amount of $3,710.80, is approved; and the same shall be paid from available

estate funds upon the execution hereof.

SIGNED this the /91t day of _/ Junle . 1099,

Prepared and Submitted by: :

Bob Anderson, #01211300 _ I
P.0O. Box 3343 |
Longview, Texas 75606 ;
(903) 757-2868

Fax (903) 757-4612

|
ORDER ALLOWING COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES OF AUCTIONEER FOR TRUSTEE Page |
8471\P Auction Docs ‘

2"

TOTAL P.B2



J .
.'z, - I,L
"Fﬂa

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 07 1

EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS ’fﬁ;”?
TYLER DIVISION U Z7
4 gg LR
IN RE: § Clepy
§ oy CASE NO 96-62628
RICKEY McCURLEY § e
CATHY LEE McCURLEY §
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTORS §

NOTICE OF PROPOSED PUBLIC SALE

NOTICE

NO HEARING WILL BE CONDUCTED ON THIS NOTICE UNLESS A WRITTEN
RESPONSE IS FILED WITH THE CLERK OF THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY
COURT AND SERVED UPON THE PARTY FILING THIS PLEADING WITHIN
TWENTY (20) DAYS FROM DATE OF SERVICE UNLESS THE COURT SHORTENS OR
EXTENDS THE TIME FOR FILING SUCH REQUESTS FOR HEARING. THE COURT
WILL THEREAFTER SET A HEARING. IF NO OBJECTION OR REQUEST FOR
HEARING IS TIMELY FILED, THE SALE SHALL BE DEEMED TO BE UNOPPOSED
AND THE TRUSTEE MAY PROCEED TO CONDUCT THE SALE. THE COURT
RESERVES THE RIGHT TO SET ANY MATTER FOR HEARING.

TO THE HONORABLE COURT:

Bob Anderson, Trustee, files this Notice of Proposed Public Sale and would show the

Court the following:

1. Jurisdiction. This court has jurisdiction under 28 U.S.C. Section 1334 and

Section 157. This Notice is given pursuant to 11 U.S.C. Section 363, Bankrupicy Rule 2002 and

6004.

2. Parties and Case Commencement. Debtors, Rickey McCurley and Cathy Lee

McCurley, filed their petition commencing this case under Chapter 13 of the Bankruptcy Code on

NOTICE OF PROPQSED PUBLIC SALE - Page 1
8466\P Public Sale Noticelci



October 11, 1996. The case was converted to one under Chapter 7 on September 28, 1998. Bob
Anderson was appointed Interim Trustee and is presently serving as Trustee.

3. Property. The Estate owns certain equipment generally described by Exhibit "A"
attached hereto.

4. Liens. Trustee is not aware of any liens against the property other than of Smith

County taxing entities for ad valorem taxes. The amount of the delinquent taxes owed is $585.39.
5. Sale. Trustee proposes to sell the property at public auction to the highest bidder

for cash at a public sale on January 16, 1999, at 10:00 o’clock a.m., at 4218 Chandler Highway,
Tyler, Texas.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

SMEAD, ANDERSON, WILCOX & DUNN

P. O. Box 3343

Longview, Texas 75606

(903) 757-2868
(903) 757-4612 (fax

v At

Bob Anderson, #01211300

CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Notice of Proposed Public Sale
was mailed by First Class United States Mail to all parties in interest as set out on the attached

matrix on this the A2 day of December, 1998. ? %\

Bob Anderson v

NOTICE OF PROPOSED PUBLIC SALE - Page 2
8466\P Public Sale Notice\ci



SCHEDULE B

APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

COMPUTATION OF COMMISSIONS (cases filed after 10/22/94)

Total Receipts $9.0 25% of First $5,000 § 1,250.00
Less (&) 0 0 0 )
Balance 4.076.33 10% of next $45,000 § 407.63
Less (45,000.00)
Balance 0.00 5% of next $950,000 § 0.00
Less (950,000.00)
Balance 0.00 3% of Remaining Balance $ 0.00
TOTAL COMMISSIONS $ 1,657.63
UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES
Recording Fees $ 0.00
Premium on Trustee's Bond $ 0.00
Necessary Travel (@ .26/mile) (12/11/98 to view equipment) $ 39.00
Paraprofessional $ 0.00
Clerical and Stenographic (exhibit attached) $ 1,327.50
Photocopy (@ .10 each) $ 363.40
Supplies/Stationery $ 0.00
Delivery Costs (actual postage) $ 140.66
Distribution Expenses $ 0.00
Long Distance Telephone Charges $ 32.46
Parking and Toll $ 0.00
Capital Commerce Reporter - UCC searches, Texas, Arkansas, and copies $ 137.18

Reedy Spigner, Attorney - cover hearings for Trustee on 11/3/99 $ 100.00




Bankruptcy Services, copy of Order #139 $ 22.46

TOTAL UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES $ 2,162.66

Records:

Trustee did not take possession of business or personal
records of the debtor. X

Notice given debtor on to pick up business
or personal records in hands of Trustee.



McCurley, Rickey and Cathy Lee Clerical Exhibit

Case #96-62628 Page 1
Date | Time Service

10/19/98 .20 | Letter to Debtors requesting post-confirmation filings and amended
schedules;

12/4/98 1.20 | Review schedules, amended schedules; Post assets, values, liens,
exemptions, and other information regarding assets to management
system; Review of other pleadings and correspondence in file and
update status of case based on same;

12/08/98 .20 | Telephone conference and facsimile to A-1 regarding possession of
leased copy machine;

12/08/98 .20 | Order UCC Search on "Rickey McCurley" and "Yummy Delight
Candy Company" through Capitol Commerce Reporter;

12/10/98 .10 | Telephone conference with Kenny Jackson, landlord, regarding
Trustee’s approval to release certain equipment to Richard Spencer;

12/14/98 .50 | Office conference with Trustee regarding sale of equipment;
Telephone conference with Bill Watson regarding auction sale of
equipment;

12/14/98 1.00 | Set up notebook files for asset administration; Update case information
and status;

12/16/98 .20 | Request matrix via Pacer;

12/16/98 .10 | Letter to Phillips regarding notebooks on Click brokerage and
scheduling time to review same;

12/17/98 .10 | Telephone conference with Bill Watson regarding sale;

12/21/98 2.50 | Download matrix via Pacer; Clean up and sort, removing duplicates,
to reduce matrix from 251 parties to 164 parties;

12/22/98 .30 | Telephone conferences with Smith County Appraisal District to
determine taxes owed on inventory and equipment; Memo to file;

12/22/98 .70 | Preparation of Notice of Proposed Public Sale and attached Exhibit;

12/22/98 .40 | Preparation of Application to Employ Auctioneer, Declaration and
proposed Order;

12/23/98 1.00 | Mailout of Public Sale Notice;




McCurley, Rickey and Cathy Lee Clerical Exhibit

Case #96-62628 Page 2
Date Time Service

12/30/98 .20 | Letter to Lauffer regarding information on asset sold during pendency
of Chapter 13 case;

1/5/99 .20 | Telephone conference with Auctioneer Bill Watson regarding phone
system, asset of estate or leased, and agreement on rent of space until
sale is completed; Memo to Trustee and file; Discussion with Trustee
regarding phone system and rent allocation between Spencer, landlord
and Estate and payment of same;

1/5/99 .10 | Discussion with Trustee regarding leased phone system and payment
of rent; Review file for any connection with Cranston tax notice found
on premises by auctioneer;

1/5/99 20 | Telephone conference with auctioneer regarding phone system;
Telephone conferences (2) with IKON regarding phone system;

1/6/99 .10 | Telephone conference with Lori Michel, attorney for Smith County,
regarding her withdrawal of Objection to our Notice of Public Sale;
and her acknowledgement that the objection was filed without
carefully reviewing the Notice and that there was no reason to object;

1/7/99 .10 | Telephone conference with IKON regarding telephone system;

1/11/99 .10 | Telephone call to Christine Williams with IKON;

1/12/99 .10 | Telephone call to Christine Williams regarding phone system;

1/12/99 .20 | Telephone conference with Bill Watson regarding upcoming
equipment sale and minimum bids on certain equipment;

1/18/99 .20 | Telephone conference with Kenny Jackson, landlord, regarding sale of
fixtures and memo to Trustee regarding same;

1/19/99 .10 | Preparation of Request for Bar Date;

1/19/99 .10 | Telephone with Bankruptcy Clerk confirming that no action needed on
hearing notice pertaining to Trustee’s Notice of Public Sale since
Smith County’s objection was withdrawn;

2/9/99 .60 | Preparation of Form W-9 for bank; Open bank account; Set up
financial file; Preparation of deposit and post same;




McCurley, Rickey and Cathy Lee Clerical Exhibit

Case #96-62628 Page 3
Date Time Service
2/9/99 1.50 | Preparation of draft of Report of Sale; Review Auctioneer’s Report of

Sale, including calculation of prorated expenses; Preparation of Draft
of Auctioneer’s Fee Application and proposed Order:

2/10/99 .20 | Telephone conference with Bruce Bain regarding outcome of sale and
status of case;

2/12/99 .50 | Mailout of Auctioneer’s Fee Application to all parties;

3/19/99 .10 [ Reconcile bank statement;

3/29/99 -10 | Request copy of Order Granting Auctioneer’s Fee Application via
Grace Document Service;

4/14/99 .10 | Reconcile bank statement;

4/14/99 .20 | Telephone conference with Grace Document Service; Telephone

conference with Bankruptcy Clerk; Fax request for copy of Order to
Bankruptcy Services (file is in Plano);

4/15/99 .20 | Update status, Form 1 and Form 2; confirm balance:

4/22/99 .50 | Telephone conference with Bill Watson; Allocation of sales proceeds
to the assets in the categories schedules (office, phone,
equipment/inventory) and allocation of the values of unliened and
liened equipment on a prorata basis based on sales proceeds;

4/26/99 .20 | Preparation of checks for auctioneer’s compensation and expenses;
Telephone conference with Bill Watson;

5/3/99 .10 | Order UCC search of Arkansas records via Capital Commerce
Reporter (for McCurley and Yummy Delight);

5/12/99 .10 | Reconcile bank statement;

5/22/99 .20 | Review status of remaining assets with Trustee; Update same;

5/22/99 .20 | Preparation of request to Clerk to release claim file;

6/11/99 .10 | Reconcile bank statement;

7/8/99 .10 | Reconcile bank statement;

8/10/99 .10 | Reconcile bank statement;




McCurley, Rickey and Cathy Lee Clerical Exhibit
Case #96-62628 Page 4
Date Time Service
8/23/99 2.50 | Review of claims and post to management system; Review file for

treatment of ad valorem tax claims on property sold at auction;
Review file for agreement on rent; Initial preparation of objections to
claims for Trustee’s review;

8/25/99 .20 [ Review claims posting with Trustee and notation to register for
objections required;

8/25/99 1.80 | Compare claims received by Trustee with claim file to confirm each
filed and docketed; Additional work on objections to claims and orders
on five claims and notations to same for Trustee’s review;

8/25/99 .20 | Review rent claim with Trustee, dates covered by claim, filing dates,
conversion dates, etc., and revision to objection based on Trustee’s
instructions;

8/25/99 .10 | Prepare check to Smith County for ad valorem taxes on personalty;

8/26/99 .20 | Revisions to objections to Proofs of Claim; Update status of case;

8/27/99 .50 | Prepare exhibits for objections to proofs of claim; Copy and mailout
of same;

9/10/99 .10 | Reconcile bank statement;

9/21/99 .20 | Attempt to locate Melanie Easley (objection to her claim returned) and

notation to file;

9/22/99 .30 [ Telephone conferences with Sam Baker of US Trustee’s office
regarding Melanie Easley; Re-mail objection to Proof of Claim to
Melanie Easley at new address provided by US Trustee’s office;

10/14/99 .10 | Reconcile bank statement;
10/26/99 .30 | Update status and Form 1 and Form 2; Confirm balance;
10/27/99 20 | Discussion with Trustee regarding hearing on our objections to claims

set in Plano which conflict with hearings in Tyler; Telephone
conference with Linda Payne regarding same;

10/28/99 30 | Preparation of Withdrawal of Objection to Proof of Claim #48 due to
claim being amended to an unsecured, non-priority claim; Telephone
conference with Shirley Rascoe of Bankruptcy Court’s office
regarding same;




McCurley, Rickey and Cathy Lee Clerical Exhibit
Case #96-62628

Page 5

Date

Time

Service

10/29/99

.20

Telephone discussion with Shirley, Courtroom Deputy, regarding
hearings on objections to claims and withdrawal of objection;
Telephone conference with Linda Payne’s office regarding covering
hearings;

11/1/99

20

Telephone conference and fax to Reedy Spigner’s office regarding
covering hearings on Trustee’s Objections to Claims;

11/12/99

10

Reconcile bank statement;

11/22/99

20

Prepare check to Reedy Spigner for his standing in at hearing on
objections to claims in Plano and forward same to Spigner;

11/29/99

50

Review of file for information regarding tax return for 1999; Memo to
Trustee setting out financial information for 1999 and discussion of
whether tax return should be filed for 1999; Note file regarding no tax
return will be prepared;

12/3/99

.20

Letter to Bankruptcy Clerk requesting that Bill of Court Costs be
prepared and filed, if necessary;

12/9/99

10

Reconcile bank statement;

12/9/99

.50

Review claims register and post Orders on objections to claims;

12/10/99

3.00

Preparation of Final Report and Proposed Distribution and attached
schedules, including review of claims; preparation of clerical and
stenographic exhibit; additional posting of claimant entries for
disbursements made during pendency of the case; posting expenses;
close money market account and transfer funds to deposit account;
update property record and cash receipts and disbursements and
confirm balance; calculation of Trustee's compensation and post same;
preparation of Order approving proposed distribution; letter for
Trustee's signature to United States Trustee;

2.00

Anticipated time in preparation of checks for final distribution;
transmittal letter to payees; monitoring file for all checks to clear;
possible preparation of motion to deposit unclaimed funds in registry
of the court; preparation of final report and report of distribution;
preparation of itemization of distributions; letter for Trustee's
signature to United States Trustee; letter to Clerk to return claim files;
monitor file for payment of fee and archive file after closing.




McCurley, Rickey and Cathy Lee

Clerical Exhibit

Case #96-62628 Page 6
Date Time Service
29.50 | Hours @ $45/hour = $ 1,327.50




o

11 U.S.C. Sec. 5Q07(a) (1)
Court Costs and Fees

11 U.S.C Sec. 503(b) (1) (A)
Preservation of Estate
Transportation

Storage

Wages

Estates share FICA
Insurance

Upkeep

Other (itemize)

DO Eo 0w

11 U.8.C. Sec. 503(b) (2)
Post-Petition taxes and
related penalties

11 U.5.C. Sec. 503(b){2)

Compensation and

Reimbursement

A. Compensation of Trustee

B. Expenses of Trustee

C. Compensation of
Auctioneer

D. Expenses of Auctioneer

Court Special Charges
(Excess Notices)

U.S5. Trustee fees

Subtotal, Chapter 7
Administrative Claims

SCHEDULE C

EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION

Administrative Claims - Chapter 13
(Subordinate to Ch. 7)

1.

8.

Sales Tax - Louisiana
Wages/Payroll

Rent

Subtotal, Chapter 13
Administrative Claims

Totals:

(1) (2) (3) (4)
Amount Amount Previously

Claimed Allowed Paid Due
$ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ .00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 ¢.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,657.63 1,657.63 0.00 1,657.63
2,162.66 2,162.66 0.00 2,162.66
897.85 897.85 897.85 0.00
2,812.95 2,812.95 2,812.95 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
$ 7,531.09 8 7,531.09 $ 3,710.80 $ 3,820.29
3,399.39 3,399.39 0.00 3,399.39
312,029.87 312,029.87 0.00 312,029.87
43,600.00 43,600.00 0.00 43,600.00
359,029.26 359,029.26 0.00 359,029.26
$366,560.35 $366,560.35 $_3,710.80 $362,849.55




Claim
No.

30
34
37
39
44
48
50
55

SCHEDULE D

SECURED CLAIMS

Amount Amount Not Amount

Claimed Determined Allowed
15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00
17,953.66 17,953.66 0.00
11,850.00 11,850.00 0.00
13,628.44 13,628.44 0.00
20,349.00 20,349.00 0.00
16,156.87 16,156.87 0.00
1,876.09 1,290.70 585.39
176,600.00 176,600.00 0.00
22,255.39 22,255.39 0.00
12,461.07 12,461.07 0.00
6,021.87 6,021.87 0.00
314.152.39 313,567.00 585.39

Previously
Paid Due
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
585.39 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
385.39 0.00

IDENTIFICATION OF SECURED PARTIES AFFECTED:

Claim
No.

2

6

7

30
34
37
39
44
48
50
55

Claim

Name of Creditor No.

Willie  Stroup

East Texas Telco CU
East Texas Telco CU
Highway Employees CU
Smith & Marshall

City Mortgage Srevices
Smith County

R & R Leasing

First National Bank of Gilmer
Telco Plus Credit Union
Highway Employees CU

Name of Creditor




SCHEDULE E

PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES IN THE

FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY

(1) 2) 3) “4)
Amount Amount Amount
Claimed Allowed Paid Due
1. For Credit extended
Sec. 364(e)(1) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2. Claims for failure of "adequate
protection”
Sec. 307(a)(b) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.  "Gap Claims"
Sec. 507(a)(2) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4.  Wages, etc.
Sec. 507(a)(3) 7,048.69 0.00 0.00 0.00
5. Contributions to benefit plans
Sec. 507(a)4) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6. Consumer deposits
Sec. 507(a)(6) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7.  Alimony
Sec. 507(a)(7) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8. Taxes
Sec. 507(a)(8) 797,174.32  549,121.72 0.00 549,121.72
9.  Depository Institutions
Sec. 507(a)(9) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10. Other: No Basis 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals: 804,223.01 549,121.72 0.00 549,121.72
PARTIES AFFECTED:
Claim Claim
No. Name of Creditor No. Name of Creditor
26 Internal Revenue Service 49 Internal Revenue Service
46 Melanie Easley 60 Internal Revenue Service



FILED UNSECURED CLAIMS TOTAL: $ 458.471.79

SUBORDINATED UNSECURED CLAIMS: $ 0.00




Printed: 12/10/99 12:29 PM

Case: 96-62628

Claim
Number

Date Claim
Filed Type

Claims Register

Trustee: Bob Anderson (631490)

McCurley, Ricky and Cathy

Claimant Name /
(Category, Priority)

7

N

11/08/96 Unsecured

11/21/96  Secured

Claim Memo:
11/21/96 Unsecured

11/21/96 Unsecured

11/15/96 Unsecured

11/15/96 Secured

Claim Memo:
11/15/96  Secured

Claim Memo:

Flowers Bakery Snacks
c/o James B Gillen

613 Shelley Park Plaza
Tyler, TX 75701

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)

‘Willie Stroup

1521 E. 40th
Texarkana, Ar, 71854

(SECURED, 100)

Objection; Disallowed per Order #153 EOD 11/4/99
Jesse Rivas - '

2720 Overland Trail

Dickinson, as 77539

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)

James Nemec -
400 S Reagan
West, as 76691

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)

~ Story Wright

P.O. Box 900
Tyler, as 75710

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)

EastTexas TelcoCU

P.O. Box 3099
Longview, as 75606

(SECURED, 100)

Amount
Filed

Page: 1

Amount
Allowed

$33,084.23

$15,000.00

$5,606.26

$2,500.00

$844.00

$17,953.66

Secured by 1994 GMC Van - property not administered by Trustee.

‘East Texas Telco CU

P.O. Box 3099
Longview, as 756606

(SECURED, 100)

$11,850.00

Secured by 1991 Chevrolet pickup - property not administered by Trustee.

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed

$33,084.23

~ $0.00

'$5,606.26

$2,500.00

$844.00

~ $0.00

- $0.00



Printed: 12/10/99 12:29 PM

Case: 96-62628

Claim
Number

Date
Filed

Claims Register

Trustee: Bob Anderson (631490)

McCurley, Ricky and Cathy

Claim
Type

Claimant Name /
(Category, Priority)

8

©

10

1

12

13

15

11/26/96

11127196

12/02/96

112/05/96

12/05/96

12/05/96

12/05/96

12/05/96

Unsecured

Unsecured

‘Unsecured

Unsecured

Unsecured

Unsecured

Unsecured

Unsecured

“Jerry N. Robertson

V.S.A. Inc.
370 17th Street, #1400
Denver, CO 80202

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS 610)

"Jerry Robertson

2807 Navajo Trail
Longview, as 75605

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS 610)

Gene Nunn
7509 Tripp
Amarilo, as 79121

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS 610)

Barcelona Nut Co.

c/o DF) Verification Services
P. O. Box 1661

Baltimore, MD 21203

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS 610)

Jim Steward
Route 2, Box 74-J
Denison, TX 75020

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS 610)

Glen Watts

Glen-Mary Farms

Route 3, Box 85

Hughes Springs, TX 75656

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS 610)

2807 Navajo Dr.
Longview, TX 75605

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS 610)

Dwain W. Barber
1725 LaPorte
Waco, TX 76710

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed

Page: 2

Amount Amount
Filed Allowed
$6,282.90 $6,282.90
$4,328.10 $4,328.10
$4,350.00 $4,350.00
$1,183.74 $1,183.74
$3,299.18 $3,299.18
$5,100.00 $5,100.00
$5,225.00 $5,225.00
$8,250.00 $8,250.00



Printed: 12/10/99 12:29 PM

Case: 96-62628

Claim
Number

Date
Filed

Claims Register

Trustee: Bob Anderson (631490)

McCurley, Ricky and Cathy

Claim
Type

Claimant Name /
(Category, Priority)

16

17

18

19

20

21

2

23

12/06/96

11/27/96 Unsecured

Unsecured

Claim Memo:

11/13/96

11114/96

11/14/96

12/16/96

12/03/96

12/18/96

Unsecured

Unsecured

Unsecured

Unsecured

Unsecured

Unsecured

Tim Hood
1208 Doonesbury Drive
Austin, TX 78758

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)

Melanie Easley
1620 Line Ferry Rd.
Texarkana, AR 71854

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)

Page: 3

Amount Amount
Filed Allowed

$4 250.00 $4,250.00
$7,048.69* $7,048.69

Filed partially priority ($548.69); objection; Allowed only as unsecured, non-priority claim per

Order #151 EOD 11/4/99.
Leggett & Platt, Inc.
Attn: Mike Potts

1 Leggett Road
Carthage, MO 64836

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)

Sysco Foods
P. O. Box 30014
Dallas, TX 75303

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)
Pioneer Snacks, Inc.
30777 Northwestern Hwy., Ste.
Farmington Hills, M1 48334

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)
Abilene Reporter News Classified Ads
Credit Bureau of Abilene

P.O. Box 1164

Abilene, TX 79604

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)
Judy Ottensmeyer R R
1522 Parker

Amarillo, TX 79102

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)
James Ezzell - -
P.O. Box 624

Holliday, TX 76366

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed

$6,482.13

- $5,983.75

$11,314.11

$83.80

$3,000.00

$9,082.00

$6,482.13

$5,983.75

$11,314.11

~$83.80

" $3,000.00

$9,082.00



Printed: 12/10/99 12:29 PM Claims Register

Trustee: Bob Anderson (631490)

Case: 96-62628 McCurley, Ricky and Cathy

Claim
Number

Date Claim Claimant Name /
Filed Type (Category, Priority)

24

25

27

28

29

30

31

12/19/96 Unsecured Lilly Food Service
P.0O. Box 760
Mineola, as 75773-0760

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)

12/30/96 Unsecured  Liberto Mgmt. Co.

P O Box 2356
San Antonio, TX 78204

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 810)

12/30/96 Priority ~Internal Revenue Service
Special Procedures Branch
1100 Commerce, Mail Code 5027
Dalias, as 75242

(PRIOR. TAX CLAIMS, 560)

Claim Memo:  Amended by Claim #49.
01/06/97 Unsecured  Gregg Potts .
#75 Farm Rd.
Batesville, Ar, 72501
(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)
01/13/97 Unsecured  R&RUniform
Div of Horace Small apparel

350 28th Ave
Nashville, TN 37209

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)

01/15/97 Unsecured  TLC FoodsLLC
1805 E. 58th St., Suite G
Denver, CO 80216

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)
0117/97 Secured Highway EmployeesCU

P O Box 4571

Tyler, TX 76712

(SECURED, 100)

Claim Memo:  Secured by 1994 vehicle - property not administered.
01/22/97 Unsecured  Energy Club,Inc.
12924 Pierce Street
Pacoima, CA 91331-2526

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed

Page: 4

Amount Amount
Filed Allowed
$784.06 $784.06
$1,438.33 $1,438.33
$143,653.50 ~$0.00
$4,000.00 '$4,000.00
$542.46 - $542.46
$3,798.80 $3,798.80
$13,628.44 $0.00
$2,526.86 $2,526.86



Printed: 12/10/99 12:29 PM Claims Register

Trustee: Bob Anderson (631490)

Case: 96-62628 McCurley, Ricky and Cathy

Claim Date Claim Claimant Name /
Number  Filed Type (Category, Priority)

Amount
Filed

Page: §

Amount
Allowed

32 01/30/97 Unsecured McLane Food Service
P O Box 6115
Temple, TX 76503

$1,479.65

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)

33 02/05/97 Unsecured R.L.Downs
201 Wyoming #93
Albuguerque, NM 87123

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)
‘Smith & Marshall
C/0 W. Gene Human, Jr.

One Riverway, Suite 1400
Houston, TX 77056

(SECURED, 100)

34 02/24/97 Secured

$3,579.99

$20,349.00

Claim Memo:  Secured by A/l filed in Travis County, TX; property not administered.

35 02/24/97 Unsecured  Conoco Inc.
P O Box 5000
Ponca City, OK 74603

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)
36 02/25/97 Unsecured  Eddie Shaw

505 Country Club

Marshall, as 75670

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)
37 02/26/97 Secured  City Mortgage Srevices

575 Anton Bivd #1050

Costa Mesa, CA 92626

(SECURED, 100)

$1,757.37

$1,288.77

$16,156.87

Claim Memo: Secured by real property in Smith County; property not administered.

38 02/27/97 Unsecured  Ken Harcrow
C/0 Brian D. Meiton
8117 Preston Rd., Suite 205

Dallas, TX 75225

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)
39 02/27/97 Secured  Smith County -

¢/o Lorri Michel

P O Box 17428

Austin, Tx 78760

(OTHER TAX LIENS, 100)

Claim Memo:  Objection; Claim withdrawn.

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed

$14,370.00

$1,876.09+

$1,479.65

$3,579.99

- $0.00

$1,757.37

$1,288.77

~ $0.00

$14,370.00

- §$585.39



Printed: 12/10/99 12:29 PM

Case: 96-62628

Claim
Number

Date Claim
Filed Type

Claims Register

Trustee: Bob Anderson (631490)

McCurley, Ricky and Cathy

Claimant Name /
(Category, Priority)

40

41

42

43

45

46

03/03/97 Unsecured

03/03/97 Unsecured

03/04/97 Unsecured

03/04/97 Unsecured

03/05/97 Secured

Claim Memo:

04/23/97 Unsecured

Claim Memo:

04/25/97  Priority

Claim Memo:

Amount
Filed

Page: 6

Amount
Allowed

Secured claim for taxes attributable to equipment sold at auction ($585.39) allowed and paid

with sales proceeds.
Clayton Gotcher
103 East Ave "D"

Lampasses, Texas

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)
Nancy Hollaway o

13678 CR 3140
Tyler, as 75706

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)
Thomas Myles

519 Kathway
Hackett, Ar, 72937

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)

Walter and Mary Farrer
P O Box 1795
Lindale, TX 75771

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)

R&RLeasing
1511 Pineridge
Longview, TX 75606

(SECURED, 100)

Secured by property not administered.
Internal Revenue Service 7
Special Procedures Branch

1100 Commerce, Mail Code 5027
Dallas, as 75242

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)

Amendment of #26.
Amended by #60.
Melanie Easley

1620 Line Ferry
Texarkana, AR 71854

(PRIOR. WAGE CLAIMS, 520)

Objection to priority and duplicate of #17; Disallowed per Order #152 EQOD 11/4/99.

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed

$6,850.00

$4,576.93

$7,500.00

$35,000.00

$176,600.00

$122,370.80

$7,048.69+

$6,850.00

$4,576.93

$7,500.00

$35,000.00

~ $0.00

$0.00

©$0.00



Printed: 12/10/99 12:29 PM

Case: 96-62628

Claim
Number

Date Claim
Filed Type

Claims Register Page: 7

Trustee: Bob Anderson (631490)

McCurley, Ricky and Cathy

Claimant Name / Amount Amount
(Category, Priority) Filed Allowed

47

48

49

51

52

53

08/01/97 Unsecured

09/22/97  Secured

Claim Memo:

10/06/97  Priority

Claim Memo;

10/08/98 Secured

Claim Memo:

10/09/98 Unsecured

11/02/98 Unsecured

12/28/98  Admin Ch. 11

Claim Memo:

‘Telco Plus Credit Union

Nelson E. Pope $3,499.76 $3,499.76
dba Ed Pope & Associates

3905 Hillsdale Lane

Garland, TX 75042-5336

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)

First National Bank of Gilmer
c/o Jason R. Searcy

P. O. Box 3929

Longview, TX 75606

(SECURED, 100)

$22,255.39+ $0.00

Objection to secured status; amended by #63.

Internal Revenue Service $104,399.10  $0.00
Special Procedures Branch
1100 Commerce, Mail Code 5027

Dallas, as 75242
(PRIOR. TAX CLAIMS, 560)

Amendment of #45.
Amended by #60.

$12,461.07 $0.00
PO Box 3099

Longview, TX 75606

(SECURED, 100)

Duplicate of Claim #6; secured by 1994 GMC Van, property not administered.

Buddy Langston $15,618.07 $15,618.07
c/o Glenn D Phillips

1003 Stone Road

Kilgore, TX 75662

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)

Central Freight Lines Inc $3,107.60 $3,107.60
PO Box 2638

Waco, TX 76702

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)

Dept of Revenue-Louisiana ©$3,399.39 1$3,399.39
PO Box 66658

Baton Rouge, LA 70896 »
(OTHER STATE/LOC INC/BUS TAXES (CH -4}, 300)
507(a)(1) Sales Tax accrued during Chapter 13 case; allowed as "administrative" claim, but

subordinate to Chapter 7 administrative claims.

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed



Printed: 12/10/99 12:29 PM

Case: 96-62628

Claims Register Page: 8

Trustee: Bob Anderson (631490)

McCurley, Ricky and Cathy

Claim Date Claim Claimant Name / Amount Amount
Number Filed Type (Category, Priority) Filed Allowed
54 12/29/98 Admin Ch. 11 Adecco Employment Services, Inc $312,029.87 $312,029.87
c/o Bruce D Bain
PO Box 2013
Tyler, TX 75710
(WAGES/PAYROLL, 300)
Claim Memo: 507(a)(1) Filed as administrative for wages paid during Ch. 13. Allowed as "administrative”
claim, but subordinate to Ch. 7 administrative claims.
55 01/29/99 Secured Highway EmpioyeesCU $6,021.87 ~$0.00
P O Box 4571
Tyler, TX 75712
(SECURED, 100)
Claim Memo:  Secured by 1994 Jeep Cherokee; property not administered.
56 01/20/99 Unsecured  Wins Paper Products - $14,452.21 $14,452.21

57

58

59

60

02/04/99  Admin Ch. 11

Claim Memo:

'03/01/99 Unsecured

03/25/99 Unsecured

03/26/99  Priority

Claim Memo:

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)

PO Box 14155
Ft Worth, TX 76117

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)

Trico Enterprises $43,600.00 $43,600.00
Kenny Jackson

821 West Ferguson

Tyler, TX 75702

(OPERATING EXPENSES (CH 4‘17 300)

Administrative claim for rent during Ch. 13. Allowed as administrative, but subordinate to Ch.7
administrative claims.

Curtis Beard Auto Lease S $41,510.97 $41,510.97
P. O. Box 543

Buffalo, TX 75831

$204.00 '$204.00
P.O. Box 560962
Dallas, TX 75356-0962

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)
Internal Revenue Service I $549,121.72 $549,121.72
Special Procedures Branch

1100 Commerce, Mail Code 5027
Dallas, as 75242

(PRIOR. TAX CLAIMS, 560)

507(a)(8) Priority portion of Claim #60.
Payroll taxes for 1996.

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed



Printed: 12/10/99 12:29 PM

Case: 96-62628

Claim Date Claim
Number  Filed Type

Claims Register

Trustee: Bob Anderson (631490)

McCurley, Ricky and Cathy

Claimant Name /
(Category, Priority)

- TTEE-E

61 04/02/99 Unsecured

62 04/12/99 Unsecured

63 09/02/99 Unsecured

Claim Memo:

'60-A 10/11/96 Unsecured

Claim Memo:
AUC-E 02/16/99 AdminCh. 7
Claim Memo:

~ AUC-F 02/16/99 Admin Ch. 7

Claim Memo:
10/11/96 Admin Ch. 7

TTEE-F 10/11/96 AdminCh. 7

Ron Boyda
10993 CR 1223
Tyler, TX 75707
(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS 610)

Wichita-Southeast Kansas
Transit, Inc.

P.O. Box 829

Parsons, KS 67357

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)

First National Bank of Gilmer
c/o Jason Searcy

P.O. Box 3929

Longview, TX 75606-3929

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)

Amendment of #48
Internal Revenue Service
(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)

Unsecured portion of Clalm #60.
Bill Watson

(EXP.-AUCTIONEER (CH 7), 200)

Order #139 EOD 3/16/99

Bill Watson
(FEES-AUCTIONEER (CH 7), 200)

Order #139 EOD 3/16/99

Bob Anderson
Century Plaza, Suite 412
911 N.W. Loop 281
Longview, TX 75604

(EXP.-TRUSTEE (CH7) 200)

Bob Anderson

Century Plaza, Suite 412
911 N.W. Loop 281
Longview, TX 75604

(FEES-TRUSTEE (CH7), 200)

Case Total:

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed

Page: 9

Amount Amount
Filed Allowed
$6,721.00 $6.721.00
$414.80 $414.80
$22,893.31 $22,893.31
'$10,888.16 $10,888.16
$2,812.95 $2.812.95
$897.85 $897.85
$2,162.66 $2,162.66
$1,657.63 $1,657.63

$1,943,407.54

$1,252,368.45



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

TYLER DIVISION

IN RE: §

§ CASE NO. 96-62628
RICKEY McCURLEY §
AND §
CATHY LEE McCURLEY §

§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTORS §

TRUSTEE'S REPORT OF PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

The undersigned Trustee of the estate hereby submits to the Court and to the United States Trustee
this Report of Proposed Final Distributions.

1. The Court has entered orders which have become final, and which dispose of all objections to
claims, all objections to the Trustee's Final Report, all applications for compensation, and all other
matters which must be determined by the Court before final distribution can be made.

2. The Trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the estate as follows, and will make
such distribution unless written objection thereto is made, filed and served on the Trustee and on the
United States Trustee.

1. BALANCE ON HAND $  4,780.14
2. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES $  4,780.14
TO BE PAID * (NOTE)
3. SECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID 0.00
* (NOTE)
4. PRIORITY CLAIMS TO BE PAID 0.00
* (NOTE)
5. UNSECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID 0.00
* (NOTE)
6. OTHER DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE 0.00

PAID * (NOTE)

7. TOTAL DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE MADE $ 4,780.14
(SUM OF LINES 2 THROUGH 6)



8. ZERO BALANCE AFTER ALL DISTRIBUTIONS
(LINE 1 LESS LINE 7)

* (SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE OF PAYEES AND AMOUNTS)

Date: (2~ /- 77 /5/ %/LL/

Bob Anderson, Trustee



Printed: 12/10/99 12:28 PM Claims Distribution Register Page: 1
Trustee: Bob Anderson (631490)
Case: 96-62628 - McCurley, Ricky and Cathy
Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed
Claim # Date Claimant Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment
Claim Type: Secured
Priority: 100 Percent Paid: 100.00000
2 11/21/96 Willie Stroup 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1521 E. 40th ¥
Texarkana, Ar, 71854
Category:  SECURED
Memo: Objection; Disallowed per Order #153 EOD 11/4/99
6 11/15/96 East Texas Telco CU 17,953.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
P.O. Box 3099
Longview, as 75606
Category:  SECURED
Memo; Secured by 1994 GMC Van - property not administered by Trustee.
7 11/15/96 East Texas Telco CU 11,850.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
P.O. Box 3099
Longview, as 75606
Category:  SECURED
Memo: Secured by 1991 Chevrolet pickup - property not administered by Trustee.
30 01/17/97 Highway Employees CU 13,628.44 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
P O Box 4571
Tyler, TX 75712
Category: SECURED
Memo: Secured by 1994 vehicle - property not administered.
34 02/24/97 Smith & Marshalli 20,349.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
C/0 W. Gene Human, Jr.
One Riverway, Suite 1400
Houston, TX 77056
Category: SECURED
Memo: Secured by A/J filed in Travis County, TX; property not administered.
37 02/26/97 City Mortgage Srevices 16,156.87 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
575 Anton Blvd #1050
Costa Mesa, CA 92626
Category: SECURED
Memo: Secured by real property in Smith County; property not administered.

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed



Printed: 12/10/99 12:28 PM Claims Distribution Register Page: 2
Trustee: Bob Anderson (631490)
Case: 96-62628 - McCurley, Ricky and Cathy
_ Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed
Claim # Date Claimant Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment
39 02/27/97 Smith County 1,876.09 585.39 585.39 0.00 0.00
c/o Lorri Michel *
P O Box 17428
Austin, Tx 78760
Category:  OTHER TAX LIENS
Memo: Objection; Claim withdrawn.
Secured claim for taxes attributable to equipment sold at auction ($585.39) allowed and paid with
sales proceeds.
44 03/05/97 R &R Leasing 176,600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1511 Pineridge
Longview, TX 75606
Category: SECURED
Memo: Secured by property not administered.
48 09/22/97 First National Bank of Gilmer 22,255.39 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
c/o Jason R. Searcy *
P. O. Box 3929
Longview, TX 75606
Category:  SECURED
Memo: Objection to secured status; amended by #63.
50 10/08/98 Telco Pius Credit Union 12,461.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
PO Box 3099
Longview, TX 75606
Category:  SECURED
Memo: Duplicate of Claim #6; secured by 1994 GMC Van, property not administered.
55 01/29/99 Highway Employees CU 6,021.87 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
P O Box 4571
Tyler, TX 75712
Category:  SECURED
Memo: Secured by 1994 Jeep Cherokee: property not administered.
Total for Priority 100 : $314,152.39 $585.39 $585.39 $0.00 $0.00
Total for Type Secured : $314,152.39 $585.39 $585.39 $0.00 $0.00

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed



Printed: 12/10/99 12:28 PM Claims Distribution Register Page: 3
Trustee: Bob Anderson (631490)
Case: 96-62628 - McCurley, Ricky and Cathy
Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed
Claim # Date Claimant Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment
Claim Type: Admin Ch. 7
Priority: 200 Percent Paid: 100.00000
AUC-E  02/16/99 Bill Watson 2,812.95 2,812.95 2,812.95 0.00 0.00
Category:  EXP.-AUCTIONEER (CH?)
Memo: Order #139 EOD 3/16/99
AUC-F  02/16/99 Bill Watson 897.85 897.85 897.85 0.00 0.00
Category:  FEES-AUCTIONEER (CHT)
Memo: Order #139 EOD 3/16/99
TTEE-E  10/11/96 Bob Anderson 2,162.66 2,162.66 0.00 2,162.66 2,162.66
Century Plaza, Suite 412
911 N.W. Loop 281
Longview, TX 75604
Category:  EXP.-TRUSTEE (CH7)
TTEE-F  10/11/96 Bob Anderson 1,657.63 1,657.63 0.00 1,657 63 1,657.63
Century Plaza, Suite 412
911 N.W. Loop 281
Longview, TX 75604
Category:  FEES-TRUSTEE (CH7)
Total for Priority 200 : $7,531.09 $7,631.09 $3,710.80 $3,820.29 $3,820.29
Total for Type Admin Ch. 7: $7,531.09 $7,531.09 $3,710.80 $3,820.29 $3,820.29
Claim Type: Admin Ch. 44+ |%
Priority: 300 Percent Paid:  (0.26735
53 12/28/98 Dept of Revenue-Louisiana 3,399.39 3,399.39 0.00 3,399.39 9.09
PO Box 66658
Baton Rouge, LA 70896
Category:  OTHER STATE/LOC INC/BUS TAXES (CH11Y (405
Memo: 507(a)(1) Sales Tax accrued during Chapter 13 case; allowed as "administrative"” claim, but

subordinate to Chapter 7 administrative claims.

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed



Printed: 12/10/99 12:28 PM Claims Distribution Register Page: 4

Trustee: Bob Anderson (631490)

Case: 96-62628 - McCurley, Ricky and Cathy

Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed
Claim # Date Claimant Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment
54 12/29/98 Adecco Employment Services, 312,029.87 312,029.87 0.00 312,029.87 834.20
Inc
¢/o Bruce D Bain
PO Box 2013
Tyler, TX 75710
Category:  WAGES/PAYROLL
Memo: 507(a)(1) Filed as administrative for wages paid during Ch. 13. Allowed as "administrative" claim,
but subordinate to Ch. 7 administrative claims.
57 02/04/99 Trico Enterprises 43,600.00 43,600.00 0.00 43,600.00 116.56
Kenny Jackson
821 West Ferguson
Tyler, TX 75702
Category:  OPERATING EXPENSES (CH+4y \ .
Memo: Administrative claim for rent during Ch. 13. Allowed as administrative, but subordinate to Ch. 7
administrative claims.
Total for Priority 300 : $359,029.26 $359,029.26 $0.00 $359,029.26 $959.85
Total for Type Admin Ch. 11 : $359,029.26 $359,029.26 $0.00 $359,029.26 $959.85

Claim Type: Priority

46

26

Priority: 520
04/25/97

Priority: 560
12/30/96

Percent Paid: 100.00000

Melanie Easley 7,048.69 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1620 Line Ferry

Texarkana, AR 71854

Category:  PRIOR. WAGE CLAIMS
Memo: Objection to priority and duplicate of #17; Disallowed per Order #152 EOD 11/4/99.

Percent Paid:  0.00000

internal Revenue Service 143,653.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Special Procedures Branch

1100 Commerce, Mail Code 5027

Dallas, as 75242

Category:  PRIOR. TAX CLAIMS

Memo: Amended by Claim #49.

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed



Printed: 12/10/99 12:28 PM Claims Distribution Register Page: 5
Trustee: Bob Anderson (631490)
Case: 96-62628 - McCurley, Ricky and Cathy
Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed
Claim # Date Claimant Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment
49 10/06/97 Internal Revenue Service 104,399.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Special Procedures Branch
1100 Commerce, Mail Code 5027
Dallas, as 75242
Category:  PRIOR. TAX CLAIMS
Memo: Amendment of #45.
Amended by #60.
60 03/26/99 Internal Revenue Service 549,121.72 549,121.72 0.00 549,121.72 0.00
Special Procedures Branch
1100 Commerce, Mail Code 5027
Dallas, as 75242
Category:  PRIOR. TAX CLAIMS
Memo: 507(a){8) Priority portion of Claim #60.
Payroll taxes for 1996.
Total for Priority 560 : $797,174.32 $549,121.72 $0.00  $549,121.72 $0.00
Total for Type Priority : $804,223.01 $549,121.72 $0.00 $549121.72 $0.00
Claim Type: Unsecured
Priority: 610 Percent Paid:  0.00000
1 11/08/96 Flowers Bakery Snacks 33,084.23 33,084.23 0.00 33,084.23 0.00
c/o James B Gillen
613 Shelley Park Plaza
Tyler, TX 75701
Category: UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
3 11/21/96 Jesse Rivas 5,606.26 5,606.26 0.00 5,606.26 0.00
2720 OQverland Trail
Dickinson, as 77539
Category:  UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
4 11/21/96 James Nemec 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00

400 S Reagan
West, as 76691
Category:  UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed



Printed: 12/10/99 12:28 PM Claims Distribution Register Page: 6
Trustee: Bob Anderson (631490)
Case: 96-62628 - McCurley, Ricky and Cathy
Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed
Claim # Date Claimant Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment
5 11/16/96  Story Wright 844.00 844.00 0.00 844.00 0.00
P.O. Box 900
Tyler, as 75710
Category:  UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
8 11/26/96 V.S.A. Inc. 6,282.90 6,282.90 0.00 6,282.90 0.00
370 17th Street, #1400
Denver, CO 80202
Category:  UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
9 11/27/96 Jerry Robertson 4,328.10 4,328.10 0.00 4,328.10 0.00
2807 Navajo Trail
Longview, as 75605
Category:  UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
10 12/02/96 Gene Nunn 4,350.00 4,350.00 0.00 4,350.00 0.00
7509 Tripp
Amarilo, as 79121
Category:  UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
11 12/05/96 Barcelona Nut Co. 1,183.74 1,183.74 0.00 1,183.74 0.00
c/o DFI Verification Services
P. O. Box 1661
Baltimore, MD 21203
Category:  UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
12 12/05/96 Jim Steward 3,299.18 3,299.18 0.00 3,299.18 0.00
Route 2, Box 74-J
Denison, TX 75020
Category:  UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
13 12/05/96 Glen Watts 5,100.00 5,100.00 0.00 5,100.00 0.00
Glen-Mary Farms
Route 3, Box 85
Hughes Springs, TX 75656
Category:  UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
14 12/05/96 Jerry N. Robertson 5,225.00 5,225.00 0.00 5,225.00 0.00

2807 Navajo Dr.
Longview, TX 75605
UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS

Category:

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed



S

Printed: 12/10/99 12:28 PM Claims Distribution Register Page: 7
Trustee: Bob Anderson (631490)
Case: 96-62628 - McCurley, Ricky and Cathy
Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed
Claim # Date Claimant Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment
15 12/05/96 Dwain W. Barber 8,250.00 8,250.00 0.00 8,250.00 0.00
1725 LaPorte
Waco, TX 76710
Category:  UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
16 12/06/96 Tim Hood 4,250.00 4,250.00 0.00 4,250.00 0.00
1208 Doonesbury Drive
Austin, TX 78758
Category:  UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
17 11/27/96 Melanie Easley 7,048.69 7,048.69 0.00 7,048.69 0.00
1620 Line Ferry Rd. ¥
Texarkana, AR 71854
Category:  UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
Memo: Filed partially priority ($548.69); objection; Allowed only as unsecured, non-priority claim per Order
#1561 EOD 11/4/99,
18 11/13/96 Leggett & Platt, Inc. 6,482.13 6,482.13 0.00 6,482.13 0.00
Attn: Mike Potts
1 Leggett Road
Carthage, MO 64836
Category:  UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
19 11/14/96 Sysco Foods 5,983.75 5,983.75 0.00 5,983.75 0.00
P. O. Box 30014
Dallas, TX 75303
Category:  UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
20 11/14/96 Pioneer Snacks, Inc. 11,314.11 11,314.11 0.00 11,314.11 0.C0
30777 Northwestern Hwy., Ste.
Farmington Hills, Ml 48334
Category:  UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
21 12/16/96 Abilene Reporter News 83.80 83.80 0.00 83.80 0.00
Classified Ads
Credit Bureau of Abilene
P. O. Box 1164

Abilene, TX 79604
Category:  UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed



Printed: 12/10/99 12:28 PM Claims Distribution Register Page: 8
Trustee: Bob Anderson (631490)
Case: 96-62628 - McCurley, Ricky and Cathy
Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed
Claim # Date Claimant Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment
22 12/03/96 Judy Ottensmeyer 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00
1522 Parker
Amarillo, TX 79102
Category: ~ UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
23 12/18/96 James Ezzell 9,082.00 9,082.00 0.00 9,082.00 0.00
P.O. Box 624
Holliday, TX 76366
Category:  UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
24 12/19/96 Lilly Food Service 784.06 784.06 0.00 784.06 0.00
P.O. Box 760
Mineola, as 75773-0760
Category:  UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
25 12/30/96 Liberto Mgmt. Co. 1,438.33 1,438.33 0.00 1,438.33 0.00
P O Box 2356
San Antonio, TX 78204
Category:  UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
27 01/06/97 Gregg Potts 4,000.00 4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00
#75 Farm Rd.
Batesville, Ar, 72501
Category:  UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
28 01/13/97 R&R Uniform 542.46 542 .46 0.00 542 .46 0.00
Div of Horace Small apparel
350 28th Ave
Nashville, TN 37209
Category:  UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
29 01/15/97 TLC Foods LLC 3,798.80 3,798.80 0.00 3,798.80 0.00
1805 E. 58th St., Suite G
Denver, CO 80216
Category:  UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
31 01/22/97 Energy Club, Inc. 2,5626.86 2,526.86 0.00 2,526.86 0.00

12924 Pierce Street
Pacoima, CA 91331-2526
Category: UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed



~ -

Printed: 12/10/99 12:28 PM Claims Distribution Register Page: 9
Trustee: Bob Anderson (631490)
Case: 96-62628 - McCurley, Ricky and Cathy
Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed
Claim # Date Claimant Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment
32 01/30/97 MclLane Food Service 1,479.65 1,479.65 0.00 1,479.65 0.00
P O Box 6115
Temple, TX 76503
Category:  UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
33 02/05/97 R.L. Downs 3,579.99 3,579.99 0.00 3,579.99 0.00
201 Wyoming #93
Albuguerque, NM 87123
Category:  UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
35 02/24/97 Conoco Inc. 1,757.37 1,757.37 0.00 1,757.37 0.00
P O Box 5000
Ponca City, OK 74603
Category:  UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
36 02/25/97 Eddie Shaw 1,288.77 1,288.77 0.00 1,288.77 0.00
505 Country Club
Marshall, as 75670
Category:  UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
38 02/27/97 Ken Harcrow 14,370.00 14,370.00 0.00 14,370.00 0.00
C/0 Brian D. Melton
8117 Preston Rd., Suite 205
Dallas, TX 75225
Category:  UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
40 03/03/97 Clayton Gotcher 6,850.00 6,850.00 0.00 6,850.00 0.00
103 East Ave "D"
Lampasses, Texas
Category:  UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
41 03/03/97 Nancy Hollaway 4,576.93 4,576.93 0.00 4,576.93 0.00
13678 CR 3140
Tyler, as 75706
Category:  UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
42 (03/04/97 Thomas Myles 7,500.00 7,500.00 0.00 7,500.00 0.00

519 Kathway

Hackett, Ar,
Category:

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed

UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS



Printed: 12/10/99 12:28 PM Claims Distribution Register Page: 10
Trustee: Bob Anderson (631490)
Case: 96-62628 - McCurley, Ricky and Cathy
Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed
Claim # Date Claimant Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment
43 03/04/97 Walter and Mary Farrer 35,000.00 35,000.00 0.00 35,000.00 0.00
P O Box 1795
Lindale, TX 75771
Category:  UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
45 04/23/97 Internal Revenue Service 122,370.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Special Procedures Branch
1100 Commerce, Mail Code 5027
Dallas, as 75242
Category:  UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
Memo: Amendment of #26,
Amended by #50.
47 08/01/97 Nelson E. Pope 3,499.76 3,499.76 0.00 3,499.76 0.00
dba Ed Pope & Associates
3905 Hillsdale Lane
Garland, TX 75042-5336
Category:  UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
51 10/09/98 Buddy Langston 15,618.07 15,618.07 0.00 15,618.07 0.00
c/o Glenn D Phillips
1003 Stone Road
Kilgore, TX 75662
Category:  UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
52 11/02/98 Central Freight Lines Inc 3,107.60 3,107.60 0.00 3,107.60 0.00
PO Box 2638
Waco, TX 76702
Category:  UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
56 01/29/99 Wins Paper Products 14,452 21 14,452.21 0.00 14,452.21 0.00
PO Box 14155
Ft Worth, TX 76117
Category:  UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
58 03/01/99 Curtis Beard Auto Lease 41,510.97 41510.97 0.00 41,510.97 0.00
P. O. Box 545
Buffalo, TX 75831
Category:  UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed



Printed: 12/10/99 12:28 PM Claims Distribution Register Page: 11
Trustee: Bob Anderson (631490)
Case: 96-62628 - McCurley, Ricky and Cathy
Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed
Claim # Date Claimant Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment
59 03/25/99 Southwestern Bell 204.00 204.00 0.00 204.00 0.00
P.0O. Box 560962
Dallas, TX 75356-0962
Category:  UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
61 04/02/99 Ron Boyda 6,721.00 6,721.00 0.00 6,721.00 0.00
10993 CR 1223
Tyler, TX 75707
Category:  UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
62 04/12/99 Wichita-Southeast Kansas 414.80 414 80 0.00 414.80 0.00
Transit, Inc.
P.O. Box 829
Parsons, KS 67357
Category:  UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
63 09/02/99 First National Bank of Gilmer 22,893.31 22,893.31 0.00 22,893.31 0.00
¢/o Jason Searcy
P.O. Box 3929
Longview, TX 75606-3929
Category:  UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
Memo: Amendment of #48
60-A 10/11/96 Internal Revenue Service 10,888.16 10,888.16 0.00 10,888.16 0.00
Category:  UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
Memo: Unsecured portion of Claim #60.
Total for Priority 610 : $458,471.79 $336,100.99 $0.00  $336,100.99 $0.00
Total for Type Unsecured : $458,471.79 $336,100.99 $0.00  $336,100.99 $0.00
Total for Case :  $1,943,407.54 $1,252,368.45 $4,296.19 $1,248,072.26 $4,780.14

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed



Printed: 12/10/99 12:29 PM

Page: 1
Claims Proposed Distribution
Trustee: Bob Anderson (631490)
Claims Excluded With No Proposed Payments
Case: 96-62628 McCurley, Ricky and Cathy
Case Balance; $4780.14 Total Proposed Payment;  $4,780.14 Remaining Balance: $0.00
Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed Remaining
Claim # Claimant Name Type Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment Funds
TTEE-E Bob Anderson Admin Ch. 7 2,162.66 2,162.66 0.00 2,162 66 2,162.66 2,617.48
EXP.-TRUSTEE (CH7)
TTEE-F Bob Anderson Admin Ch. 7 1,657.63 1,657.63 0.00 1,657.63 1,657.63 959.85
FEES-TRUSTEE (CH7)
53  Dept of Revenue-Louisiana Admin Ch.4+ i3 3,399.39 3,399.39 0.00 3,399.39 9.09 950.76
OTHER STATE/LOC INC/BUS TAXES (CHAH 1~
Claim Memo: 507(a)(1) Sales Tax accrued during Chapter 13 case; allowed as "administrative" claim, but subordinate to Chapter 7
administrative claims.
54  Adecco Employment Admin Ch.-+1 ! 312,029.87 312,029.87 0.00 312,029.87 834.20 116.56
Services, Inc
WAGES/PAYROLL Ch-.iv o V2

Claim Memo: 507(a)(1) Filed as administrative for wages paid during Ch. 13. Allowed as "administrative” claim, but subordinate to Ch. 7

administrative claims.

57  Trico Enterprises Admin Ch. +1 - 43,600.00 43,600.00 0.00 43,600.00 116.56 0.00
OPERATING EXPENSES (CH 4 ‘%
Claim Memo:; Administrative claim for rent during Ch. 13. Allowed as administrative, but subordinate to Ch. 7 administrative claims.
Total for Case 96-62628 : $362,849.55  $362,849.55 $0.00 $362,849.55 $4,780.14 $0.00
CASE SUMMARY
Amount Amount Paid Proposed
Filed Allowed to Date Payment
Total Administrative Claims : $366,560.35 $366,560.35 $3,710.80 $4,780.14
Total Priority Claims : $804,223.01 $549,121.72 $0.00 $0.00
Total Secured Claims : $314,152.39 $585.39 $585.39 $0.00
Total Unsecured Claims : $458,471.79 $336,100.99 $0.00 $0.00

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed



